

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S277510

CALIFORNIA CAPITAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, et
al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CORY MICHAEL HOEHN,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Third District
No. C092450

Superior Court of California
Placer County
No. SCV0026851
Hon. Michael Jones

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Alan Charles Dell'Ario (SBN 60955)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 359
Napa, CA 94559
(707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California, American Association for
Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	7
I. A judgment rendered by a court lacking fundamental jurisdiction is void.....	8
II. No basis exists to limit a statutory attack on a void judgment to one that is “void on its face.”.....	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
PROOF OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abelleira v. Dist. Court of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	9
<i>Baldwin v. Kromer</i> (1852) 2 Cal. 582	12
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> (1862) 19 Cal. 706	12
<i>Bennett v. Wilson</i> (1898) 122 Cal. 509	14
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Brown</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 644	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Morgan</i> (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 726	11
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Gorham</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215	10, 11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Pyle</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 513	11
<i>English v. IKON Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 130	11
<i>Hill v. City Cab & Transfer Co.</i> (1889) 79 Cal. 188	9
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Mem'l Hosp. (Kabran)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330	6, 8
<i>Munoz v. Lopez</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 178	11
<i>Norton v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.</i> (1893) 97 Cal. 388	12
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653	10, 14

<i>People v. Lara (Lara)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216	6, 8, 9
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 80	9, 14
<i>Saint Francis Mem'l Hosp. v. State Dep't of Pub. Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710	14
<i>Smith v. Jones (Smith)</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 513	12
<i>Thompson v. Cook</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 564	11
<i>Trackman v. Kenney</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 175	10
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Bus. Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	13
Statutes:	
Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 473	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc., § 473.5	8, 10, 12
Code Civ. Proc., § 473a	12
Other:	
Stats. 1933, ch. 744, § 34	12, 13
Stats. 1933 ch. 744, § 35	12
